have been those published by the Peruvian banking regulator (Superintendencia de Banca, Seguros y
Administradoras de Fondos de Pensiones) of S/3.808 and S/3.820 by US$1 for assets and liabilities,
respectively (S/3.975 and S/3.998 per US$1 for assets and liabilities, respectively, at December 31,
2021), S/3.869 and S/4.360 per EUR1 for assets and liabilities, respectively, S/0.235 per MXN1 for
assets and liabilities, respectively and S/ 0.000785 per COP1 for assets and liabilities, respectively.

During December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Group generated net exchange gains and losses of
approximately S/10,263 thousand and S/14,090 thousand, respectively, which are stated within
“Exchange gains and losses” in the consolidated statement of income.

Exchange rate sensibility -

The following table shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible variation in the US dollar exchange
rate, considering that all other variables will remain constant, before income tax (due to changes in fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities).

   Effect on
   Exchange rate  profit (loss)
 increase/decrease  before income tax
   S/000

2022
Exchange rate  +10% ( 14,761)
Exchange rate  -10%  14,761)

2021
Exchange rate  +10% ( 8,890)
Exchange rate  -10%  8,890)

The sensibility analysis in this section relates to the position at December 31, 2022 and 2021 and has
been prepared considering that the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currency will remain
constant.

i) Interest rate risk

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Group's risk arises mainly from its long-term accounts payable
agreed at fixed interest rates, which expose the Group to interest rate risk on the fair value of assets
and liabilities.

In this respect, Management considers that the risk is not significant because the agreed interest rates
do not differ significantly from market interest rates available to the Group for similar financial